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
attention. Another negative value issue may result from more difficult or even lack of
available financing because of the insolvency of the current Home Owners Association.
Typically VA will not loan properties where either the developer (receiver) is in control
of the HOA or if there are legal issues or insolvency. If VA determines that the HOA
doesn’t meet their standards there would be no VA financing available for purchases. In
our market this would have considerable negative impact.

We conclude that there has been diminished marketability within the complex;
however, no specific value diminution has been estimated.

If you have any further questions don’t hesitate to call.

Thank you,

.ﬂn
AL -

W. D. Park, MAI, SRA
Certified General Appraiser, #CG01313122
President/Park & Associates, Inc.

4575 Hilton Parkway, Suite 102 Colorado Springs, CO 80907 (719) 534-9497 Fax (719) 534-9359



Attachment 2. Sundown North Market Status

Sundown North Market Status for 10/2013 to 10/2014
Summary:

Since October 2013, twenty-eight properties have sold in Sundown North with 19 selling in the past 180
days. The market has improved significantly in Colorado Springs overall within the past 6 months.

Sale Prices in Sundwon North ranged between $160,000 — to $230,000 depending on total square
footage. The average Sales price to List price ratio for Sundown North has been 99.27% for the past
year.

Square footage for sold properties ranged between 1020 square feet to 2591 square feet. The average
sales price per square foot in Sundown was between $109 to $110 per square foot.

Out of the 28 properties that sold during the past year, three were located on Many Springs Drive and
one was located on Whereabout.

There is currently one property pending sale at 5667 Many Springs Dr.  This property is listed at
$205,000 (final sales priced not disclosed until after closing). The Real Estate Assessor value for this
property is $169,342.00.

There is also one Active property in Sundown North located at 6680 Bear tooth Dr, listed at 214,900,
Real Estate Value: $172,893

How do sales in Sundown North overall compare to homes sold on Whereabouts and Many Springs?

Sundown Smaller segment
Avg number of bedrooms: 4 4
Avg Number of Baths: 3 3
Avg Square Footage: 1907 1816
Avg List Price: 202,783 194,950
Avg List price per sq ft: 110 116
Avg Sold price per sq ft: 109 116
Avg Sold price: 201,371 194,875
Avg Ratio Sales/List price: 99.27 99.95
Days on market: 47 68

Avg Year built: 2009 2000



Based on this chart the homes in the smaller segment are faring better than the overall Sundown North
Market. The homes are smaller and older but selling close list price or over.

Sold Properties:

2548 Many Springs Dr. MLS# 6762714 listed for $199,900. List price per sq ft was $102.00. It only had
1335 finished square footage with an unfinished basement. This property closed on 8/7/14 for
$198,500. The days on Market were 68 days. Real Estate Assessor value for that property was
$182,249 at the time. The seller purchased this property in 11/2005 for 197,900.

5531 Many springs Dr, MLS# 4691608 listed for $164,000 because it only has 1020 square feet total.
Property was listed at $162.00 per sq ft which is very high for the area. Property closed on 8/20/14 for
full list price. The days on market were 4 days. Real Estate Assessor value was $167,909 at the time.
Seller purchased in 12/2007 for 159,900.

2707 Many Springs DR, MLS # 5480334 listed for $189,900. List price per sq ft was $112.00. It only had
1315 sq ft finished with an unfinished basement. Property closed on 8/27/14 for over list price at
$192,000. The days on market were 29 days. Real Estate Value was $168,921. Seller paid $151,500 in
4/09.

6625 Whereabout Ct, MLS# 711242, Listed for 225,000. List price per sq ft $87.00. Finished sq ft: 2591.
Property closed on 3/12/14 for list price at $225,000 Days on Market were 169 days. Real estate
assessor value was $221,340 at the time. Seller paid $225,000.00 in 7/2003. One of the reasons for the
delayed sale for this home could have been the turquoise carpet. Hard to sell taste specific detailed
homes.

6640 Whereabout Ct, MLS#755093, Listed for 248,000. List price per sq ft $96.00. Finished sq ft: 2546.
Property closed on 10/12 for $245,000. Days on Market were 70 days. Real Estate assessor value was
$205,710.00 at the time. Seller paid $202,000. In 11/2003.
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Residential Property Customer Full Report

Customer Full Report RESIDENTIAL

MLS#: 755093 CDOM: 70 Single Family
Status: Sold SSA Signed By Seller: N

% LP: $248,000 1st Right of Refusal: N LP/SF: $96
Det Liv Qtr Incl:
6640 Whereabout CT County:  El Paso
Colorado Springs, CO 80923-5184 Sched#: 6312405009
Sub Area: Sundown North Top: 4667
Area: N/E - Northeast Side: 2455

e — . COMMUNITY ————

Directions/Cross: Powers & Dublin

School District: 11-Colorado Springs Grade School: Freedom
Middle School: High School:

Taxes: $1,093 Tax Year: 2011
Covenants: Yes Complex Name:

Association Dues: $0 Dues Frequency: Not Applicable
HOA Phone: HOA Name:

Mgmt Phone: Mgmt Name:

Fee Includes:

Complex Amen:

SQUARE FEET

Year Built: 1999 Const Status: Existing Home Est. Comp Date:

Total Sqft: 2,591 Floor Plan: 2 Story Builder Model:

Finished Sqft: 2,546 Unit Desc:

Abv Grd Sqft: Structure: Wood Frame

Upper Sqft: 736 SqFt Source: Assessor Records

Main Sqft: 947 Outbuildings:

Lower Sqft: [1] Bsmt/Found: Full Basement, Slab

% Lower Fin: 1] Patio/Deck Desc:  Concrete, Wood Deck

Basement Sqft: 908

% Base Fin: 95

Patio/Deck:

Gar (Parking) #: 3 Gar(Parking) Type: Attached Garage Remotes: 2
Garage Amen:

Roofing: Composite Shingle Window Type: Vinyl
Siding:

Handicap Access:

= —— . BATHS —
Baths: 4 Rough-Ins:
Bathroom (5pc): 1] Total Upper Bth: 2 Total 5-Piece Bth: 1
Bathroom (Full): 1] Total Main Bth: 1 Total Full Bth: 1
Bathroom (3/4): B Total Lower Bth: Total 3/4 Bth: 1
Bathroom (1/2): M Total Basement Bth1 Total 1/2 Bth: 1

Master Bath Amen: Double Vanity, Free-standing Shower, Tub
Laundry Facilities: Main

ROOMS

Beds Total: 4 Main Lvl Bed: No
Bedroom: 11x10 U
Bedroom: 10x10 U
Bedroom: 13x9 B
Bedroom - Master: 17x11 V] Carpet, Walk-in Closet
Dining Room: 14x11 M KIT/DR Combo
Family Room; 17x15 M Entertainment Center, Fireplace, Walk-in Closet, Wood
Kitchen: 11x11 M Counter Top-Tile, Island
Living Room: 14x12 M  See Remarks, Wood
Other Room: 32x15 B
OTHER FEATURES
Fireplaces: Gas, Main

http://ppmls.mIsmatrix.com/Matrix/Printing/PrintOptions.aspx‘?c=AAEAAAD*****AQAAAAAAAAARAQ... 10/29/2014



Matrix Page 2 of 2
Heat/Air: Ceiling Fan, Forced Air
Entry:
Floors: Carpet, Wood Laminate
Misc. Interior Feat: Great Room, Vaulted Ceilings
Misc. Items: Auto Sprinkler System, Security System, Window Coverings
Rented Equipment:
Appliances: Dryer, Disposal, Dishwasher, Refrigerator, Range Oven (Gas/Elec), Self Cleaning Oven, Washer
Extras: Washer, Dryer, Refrigerator.
Exclusions: Personal Property
o - - e — LOT
Legal Desc: Lot 34 Sundown North Sub Fil No 7
Zoning: R1-6 Zoning EntityEl Paso County
Acres: 0.280
Lot Sqft: 12,232 Lot Location: Near Park
Adi Parcel Avail: No
Lot Desc: Backs to Open Space (0S), Cul-de-sac, Mountain View, Sloping
Street Desc:
Driveway: Concrete Alley: None
Fence: Rear
Landscape:
4444 - - UTILITIES AND ENERGY
Well Total: Well Permit: No Well Permit #:
well Type:
Existing Water: Municipal
Sanitation: Sewer
Existing Utilities:  Electricity, Natural Gas, Telephone
HERS Year Certified: HERS Score: HERS Rating: No
ENERGY STAR Year Certified: ENERGY STAR Qualified New Home No LEED Year Certified:
LEED for Homes: No NAHB/NGBS-ICC 700 Year Cert: NAHB/NGBS-ICC 700: No
Solar PV Year Install: Solar PV Kilowatts: Solar PV: No
Solar Thermal Year Installed: Solar Thermal: No
Green Feature Addm Uploaded: No Solar Thermal Type:

PROPERTY REMARKS

Property Description Remarks:

This beautiful 4 beds/3.5 baths with 3 cars garage, finished basement,two story home is located in a cul de sac. Huge back yard, wide
open view with deck and patio great for gathering. This home features new laminate wood throughout basement and main floors.
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
$205,710.00 at the time. Seller paid $202,000. In 11/2003.
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Residential Property Customer Short

e MLS#: 4691608 Area: NE SS Add: No 5531 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80923
LP: $165,000 El Paso Cat: RES St: { CLOSD )
P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2555 Lot: 8,323 Bds: —y—"
Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 0 Bth: 2
Assoc Dues: $0 ™\ Dues Freq: NAP YRBT: 1999 Main: 1,020 Prk(Gar)#: 2
Sold Price;” $164,000 ) Sold Terms: Cash Lower: O % L Fin: 0
Sold Date:, 08/20/14 - CDOM: 4 Bsmnt: 0 % B Fin: 0
Floors: GAR,VIN Fplc: GAS TotSF: 1,020
Heat/Air:  CEI,FOR,NAT Appl: 220,DWR,DSP,DRR,MON,RON,RFR,WAS FInSF: 1,020

Property Description Remarks:

***WELCOME HOME!***Spectacular rancher in immaculate condition located on a quiet cul-de-sac. This home features an open, bright floor
plan with new paint throughout. The living room boasts a gas fireplace with a walkout to a large backyard featuring mountain views. The master
bedroom comes complete with it's own private bath. The two other bedrooms feature neutral paint and generous closet space. Main level living
at its finest! Close to shops, restaurants, parks and the like. This home is not to be missed!

wg MLS#: 5480334 Area: NE SS Add: No 5707 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80923 \
= Lp: $189,900 El Paso Cat: RES st: ( crosp
i P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2555 Lot: 7,579 Bds: —3
., Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 644 Bth: 2
& Assoc Dues: $0 g . Dues Freq: NAP  YRBT: 2002 Main: 671 Prk(Gar)#: 2
™ Sold Price:| $192,000 ) Sold Terms: VA Lower: 0 % L Fin: 0
.. Sold Date:| 08/27/14 CDOM: 29 Bsmnt: 376 % B Fin: 0
Floors: “CAR,CER Fplc: GAS,LWR,1 TotSF: 1,691
Heat/Air: CELFOR Appl: FinSF: 1,315

Property Description Remarks:

Fabulous, updated, split-level located in Sundown! 3 bedroom, 2 bathroom w/Walkout from lower level family room to huge back yard. Great
bay window in eat-in kitchen overlooks the yard and patio. Stainless Steel appliances and new carpet throughout. Lots of natural light! Ceiling
fans in the bedrooms. Double vanity in the master bath. Gas fireplace. Truly a must see!

o il o 4 MLS#: 6762714 Area: NE SS Add: No 5548 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80903
€ sty LP: $199,900 El Paso Cat: RES St: ~cLosp )
gl " P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2455 Lot: 7,113 Bds: =

Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 680 Bth: 2
Assoc Dues: $0 ) Dues Freq: NAP YRBT: 2000 Main: 648 Prk(Gar)#: 2
Sold Price:;/ $198,500 | Sold Terms: VA Lower: 0 % L Fin: 0
Sold Date:\ 08/07/14 CDOM: 68 Bsmnt: 634 % B Fin: 0
Floors: AR, VIN Fplc: GAS,MIN,1 TotSF: 1,962

Heat/Air:  CEI,FOR,NAT Appl: 220,DWR,RON,RFR,SCO FinSF: 1,328

Property Description Remarks:

Open and bright floor plan in sought after Sundown*Close proximity to the Powers Corridor, shopping, schools & the military bases*Vaulted
main level living spaces*The great room has space for a separate dining area and a living room or can be used as one space*Gas log
fireplace*The spacious kitchen includes solid surface counters, an island, a large nook area & a walkout to a deck for grilling*The upper level
includes 3 spacious bedrooms, 2 bathrooms & the laundry area*The spacious master has a 5 piece bathroom & ample

MLS#: 9944202 Area: NE S5 Add: No 5667 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80923 "
LP: $205,000 El Paso Cat: RES St: / CLOSD /
P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2555 Lot: 6,439 Bds: (77..4._#— g
Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 644 Bth: 2
Assoc Dues: $0 Dues Freq: NAP YRET: 2003 Main: 671 Prk(Gar)#: 2
Sold Pricey” $200,000 | Sold Terms: Conventional Lower: 376 % L Fin: 100

* Sold Date 10/28/14 CDOM: 33 Bsmnt: 0 % B Fin: 0
Floors: AR,TIL,VIN,WOO Fpic: 1 TotSF: 1,691
Heat/Air: CEN,FOR Appl: DWR,DSP,KVF,MON,RON,RFR FinSF: 1,691

Property Description Remarks:

Fantastic Tri-Level in Sundown North. 4 Bedrooms 2 Bathrooms 2 Car Garage. The Eat-In Kitchen offers Stainless Steel Appliances and Plenty of
Counter & Cabinet Space. You'll Love the Open Light and Bright Feeling of this Happy Home and the Beautiful Hardwood Floor in the Living
Room. The Upper Level Features the Master Bedroom w/Attached 4 pc. Bath, Two more Bedrooms and a Full Bath. There's a Spacious Family
Room in the Lower Level that features a Fireplace & Walks-Out to the Big Backyard.
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MLS#: 7883786 Area: NE SS Add: No 5627 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80923 5
. LP: $219,900 El Paso Cat: RES st: cLosp J

P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2555 Lot: 7,890 Bds: 3

Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 0 Bth: 2

Assoc Dues: $0 Dues Freq: NAP  YRBT: 2002 Main: 1,290 Prk(Gar)#: 3

Sold Price: $210,000 Sold Terms: Conventional Lower: O % L Fin: 0

Sold Dates. 03/04/15 - CDOM: 25 Bsmnt: 1,276 % B Fin: 0

Floors: CAR,CER,W00 Fple: GAS,MIN TotSF: 2,566

Heat/Air:  CEN,FOR Appl: DWR,DSP,RON,SCO FinSF: 1,290

Property Description Remarks:

Priced for quick sale. Nicely appointed stucco home w/3-car garage and nice lot which includes a fenced garden area, dog run, storage shed and
back yard with 12x12 concrete pad. Front of home offers a walled flagstone patio facing East for morning coffee. Main level
kitchen/dining/living areas have oak hardwood floors. Granite counter tops are in the kitchen, with gas fireplace and vaulted ceilings in the
living room. Nice quiet neighborhood close to Dublin/Powers, shopping, entertainment, trails and parks.

Recent: 03/04/2015 : Sold : UND->CLOSD

MLS#: 3123942 Area: NE SS Add: No 5572 Many Springs DR, Colorado Springs 80923 :
LP: $225,000 El Paso Cat: RES St: CLOSD
P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2455 Lot: 8,562  Bds: -5 3
Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 1,040 Bth: 4
Assoc Dues: $0 Dues Freq: NAP  YRBT: 1999 Main: 828 Prk(Gar)#: 2
Sold Price: $225,000 Sold Terms: Bond, FHA Lower: O % L Fin: 1]

! Sold Date; 07/30/1_4_. CDOM: 84 Bsmnt: 812 % B Fin: 100
Floors: AR,VIN,W0O Fplc: MIN,1 TotSF: 2,680
Heat/Air: CEN,FOR,NAT Appl: DWR,DSP,DRR,RON,RFR,WAS FinSF: 2,680

Property Description Remarks:

Relax in this fabulous Sundown house! Enjoy a large, level lot with lots of room for entertaining or gardening! Lovely wood floors are throughout

the main level with a great open floorplan! Find a spacious master retreat upstairs featuring a luxurious 5 piece bathroom,

large walk in closet

and a sitting room/den with wonderful French doors. You have even more room in the fully finished basement with a rec room and additional

bedrooms. No homeowners associate dues and neighborhood has pride of ownership! AND A/Ct11

[
©2015 Pikes Peak REALTOR® Services Corp. All rights reserved. Information herein deemed reliable but
rq
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MLS#: 711242 Area: NE SS Add: No 6625 Whereabout CT, Colorado Springs 80923

LP: $225,000 El Paso Cat: RES st. CLOSD
P Type: SIF Top: 4667 Side: 2455 Lot: 7,366 Bds: 5
Complex: SD: 11 Upper: 736 Bth: 4
Assoc Dues: $0 Dues Freq: NAP  YRBT: 1999 Main: 947 Prik(Gar)#: 2

Sold Price: $225,000 Sold Terms: VA Lower: O % L Fin: (1]

Sold Date: 03/12/14 CDOM: 169 Bsmnt: 908 % B Fin: 100
Floors: CAR,CER,VIN Fplc: GAS TotSF: 2,591

Heat/Air:  CEI,CEN,FOR,NAT Appl: 220,DWR,DSP,RON,RFR,SCO FinSF: 2,591

Property Description Remarks:

Spacious home on quiet cul-de-sac featuring formal liv. rm. w/vaulted ceilings...kitchen w/island, pantry & tile counters & floor...dining area
w/bay window opening to 11x26 deck...main level fam. rm. w/gas FP...spacious master w/vaulted ceilings, 5-pc bath w/jetted tub & walk-in

closet...2 add'l bedrooms w/Pikes Peak views & full bath on upper level....permitted basement w/rec room, 2 add'l bedrooms & 3/4
bath...expansive, level backyard. AC, recent interior paint, newer 50 gal. water heater ('11) & new roof ('13), too!

©2015 Pikes Peak REALTOR® Services Corp. All rights reserved. Information herein deemed reliable but

not guaranteed. Contact RSC at 719.635.5040 or ppmis@ppar.orq
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Attachment 4. Sale Notice 6625 Whereabout Court

SOLD AT 100% OF LIST PRICE! -

Jennifer Montoya

88 - ; W (719 232.3397
5 Bedroom, 4 bath, 2 attached - §m§ 550.2328

garage, 2,59| -Total Sq Ft ) jennifer.montoya@coloradohomes.com

BANKCR B
RESIDENTIAL BROKERAGE

Colorado Springs
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